NEPR

Received:

Mar 31, 2025

9:02 PM

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO
PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATORY BOARD
PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU

IN RE: REQUEST FOR CERTIFICATION OF

ENEL X ARECIBO, LLC

CASE NO: NEPR-CT-2023-0006

SUBJECT: Operational Report

MOTION TO REQUEST EXTENSION OF TIME

TO THE HONORABLE ENERGY BUREAU:

COMES NOW, Enel X Arecibo, LLC, represented by the undersigned legal counsel, and respectfully submits the following:

- 1. Section 2.02 of the Amendment to Regulation No. 8618 on Certification, Annual Fees, and Operational Plans for Electric Service Companies in Puerto Rico, Regulation 8701 of the 17th of February 2016, as amended ("Regulation 8701"), requires electric service companies who offer electric power generation services for sale through distributed generators that are interconnected to Puerto Rico's power grid with an aggregate capacity of one megawatt or more to file before the Honorable Energy Bureau an operational report.
- 2. As noted in our previous filing, Enel X hereby respectfully requests that the Honorable Bureau take notice that it has recently undergone a change in control which has led to the corporate entity's name being changed from Enel X to Calibrant Arecibo, LLC ("Calibrant"). Calibrant further notifies the Honorable Bureau that it will submit the pertinent documentation regarding this change in a forthcoming filing.
- 3. Calibrant hereby respectfully notifies the Honorable Energy Bureau that the preparation of its operational report for fiscal year 2024 ("FY2024") is still ongoing. While the team has made

progress in compiling the necessary information, unforeseeable staffing constraints exacerbated by other urgent, high-priority items—have limited the resources available to finalize our submission.

In light of the foregoing, and in accordance with Section 5.01 of Regulation No. 8701, 4. Calibrant respectfully petitions this Honorable Energy Bureau to grant a brief seven-day extension, until April 7th, 2025, to submit its operational report for FY2024.

WHEREFORE, Calibrant Arecibo, LLC respectfully requests that the Honorable grant a brief seven-day extension, until April 7th, 2025, to submit its operational report for FY2024. Respectfully submitted on March 31st, 2025.

McCONNELL VALDÉS LLC

Counsel for Calibrant Arecibo, LLC PO Box 364225 San Juan, Puerto Rico 00936-4225 270 Muñoz Rivera Avenue San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918 www.mcvpr.com

André J. Palerm Colón PR Supreme Court ID No. 21,196 (787) 250-5636

apc@mcvpr.com